balance sheet date. In the absence of any specific transitional provisions in HKAS Interpretation 21, this change

in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. It has no impact on the results for current and prior

accounting year/period as the Group’s intention is to recover the property through sale.

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES

The effects of changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current year and prior

period are as follows:

1.1.2005 1.4.2004

to to

31.12.2005 31.12.2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Expenses recognised in relation to share options granted

– Increase in administrative expenses (4,392 ) (4,085)

Annual Report 2005 37

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005 are

summarised below:

31.12.2004

and

31.12.2004 Adjustment 1.1.2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally stated) (Restated)

Accumulated losses (816,215) (4,319 ) (820,534)

Share options reserve – 4,319 4,319

Minority interests – 39,362 39,362

Total effects on equity (816,215) 39,362 (776,853)

Minority interests 39,362 (39,362 ) –

(776,853) – (776,853)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity at 1 April 2004 are summarised

below:

As originally

stated Adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Accumulated losses (920,014) (234 ) (920,248)

Share options reserve – 234 234

Minority interests – 22,294 22,294

Total effects on equity (920,014) 22,294 (897,720)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

China Chengtong Development Group Limited38

For the year ended 31 December 2005

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

The Group has not early applied the new standards, interpretations and amendments that have been issued

but are not yet effective as at 31 December 2005.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosure 1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures 2

HKAS 21 (Amendment) Net investment in a foreign operation 2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash flow hedge accounting of forecast intragroup